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The Chair 
Cabinet Economic Growth and Infrastructure Committee 

OFFICE OF THE MINISTER 
OF COMMERCE 

Funding for Financial Markets Conduct Act 2013 Registers 

Proposal 
1 I am seeking Cabinet's approval for a capital injection and increase in appropriation for 

the operating costs of two new registers required by the Financial Markets Conduct Act 
2013. The operating costs of the registers are proposed to be recovered through fees 
from the industry. 

Executive Summary 
2 Implementing the Financial Markets Conduct Act 2013 (FMC Act) is one of the main 

initiatives in the Capital Markets work stream of the Business Growth Agenda. Under the 
FMC Act, two registers must be developed. The registers are an essential part of the new 
financial product disclosure regime and need to be operational on 1 December 2014. The 
registers will provide investors with access to important information relating to offers of 
financial products and managed investment schemes. 

3 The high level requirements and design of the registers have been completed. The project 
is about to enter into the detailed design phase but capital and operating funding is 
needed before a statement of work can be agreed with· the selected vendor. The Ministry 
of Business, Innovation and Employment (MBIE) is unable to meet the funding 
requirements of this project due to existing demands on its capital funds. Without the 
necessary funding, the project would need to be suspended, which would put the delivery 
date of 1 December at risk. This would affect the implementation of the bulk of the FMC 
~. . 

4 I am seeking Cabinet's approval for funding prior to the 2014 budget process to enable 
the project to maintain momentum to meet the 1 December 2014 implementation date. 
Agreement is sought for: 

• a capital injection from the Crown of $3.35 million for MBIE (to be drawn down 
2013/14 and 2014/15); and 

• an increase of appropriation for Vote Commerce for operating costs of the 
registers ($0.498 million in 2013/14, $1.684 million in 2014/15 and $1.261 million 
in 2015/16 and outyears ). 

5 It is intended that the operating costs of the registers be recovered from issuers of 
financial products via fees. MBIE is currently finalising a fee model and preparing a 
discussion document with fee options. I will seek Cabinet's agreement to the release of 
this document in April 2014. 

Background 
6 Implementing the FMC Act is one of the main initiatives in the Capital Markets work 

stream of the Business Growth Agenda. The FMC Act governs how financial products are 
created, promoted and sold, and the ongoing responsibilities of those who offer, deal and 
trade in them. It also regulates the provision of certain financial services. 
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7 . The FMC Act completes a comprehensive programme of reforms in the New Zealand 
financial sector that Government has been progressing since 2008. Its main purposes are 
to promote the confident and informed participation by businesses, investors and 
consumers in New Zealand's financial markets, and to promote and facilitate the 
development of fair, efficient, and transparent markets. 

8 The FMC Act, which received Royal Assent on 13 September 2013, will be implemented 
in two stages. An initial tranche of the FMC Act will come into force on 1 April 2014. The 
bulk of the FMC Act will enter into force on 1 December 2014. This second stage of 
implementation brings into force key parts of the FMC Act, including the new disclosure 
requirements for financial products. Other key parts of the FMC Act introduce licensing of 
additional market participants and new requirements aimed at improving governance of 
managed investment schemes. The new disclosure requirements and these other key 
parts of the FMC Act are dependent on each other and have to come into force together. 

FMC Registers 
9 The FMC Act requires the establishment of two new registers, a register of offers of 

financial products and a register of managed investment schemes. Creating the registers 
aligns with the Capital Markets Deveiopment Taskforce's recommendation that a 
centralised website be created for easy comparison of financial products. These registers 
are an essential part of the new disclosure regime and need to be operational on 1 
December 2014. 

10 The registers will provide a centralised point for investors to obtain and compare (where 
appropriate) information relating to offers and schemes. This includes the new product 
disclosure statements and other material information relating to the offer. Providing better 
access to information about financial products and managed investment schemes will 
promote confident and informed participation in New Zealand's financial markets. 

11 The development of the registers supports the move to an online environment for 
business and investor interactions with government. Because much of the detailed 
information relating to an offer will now be placed on the online register, they also support 
the FMC Act's intentions to provide considerably simpler and shorter disclosure 
documents to retail investors. Additionally, the registers will provide the Financial Markets 
Authority as the regulator, with an important tool in its monitoring and enforcement of 
financial market conduct. 

12 The registers will be operated by the New Zealand Companies Office and will operate 
alongside and share information with a number of existing registers, in particular the 
Financial Service Providers and Companies registers. The FMC registers will replace 
some existing registers once issuers have fully transitioned into the FMC regime. This 
includes replacing registers dealing with unit trusts, participatory securities, overseas 
issuers, KiwiSaver and superannuation schemes. 

Funding the registers 
13 MBIE has been working to develop the requirements of the registers. This work has 

included the completion of high level requirements and design. The high level design of 
the registers has been approved by MBIE's Capital Portfolio Committee subject to the 
requirement to find new funding. A business case for the FMC registers is attached. 

14 A statement of work needs to be agreed with the selected vendor to move the project into 
the detailed design phase of the project. Following the detailed design, the project will 
move into the build and test phases. 
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Lack of funding within MBIE baselines 

15 MBIE has built up its cash reserves from accumulated depreciation but this funding is 
already committed to replacing existing assets.  

 
 

16 MBIE is under significant cost pressures in delivering its standard functional operations 
within current baselines and is unable to identify any surplus operating funding which it 
could propose for a Capital/Operating switch. MBIE therefore considers that it is unable to 
meet the funding requirements of this project. 

Urgent need for funding 

17 Funding for the registers was signalled in MBIE's 2012/13 4-year plan as a future cost 
pressure but was not submitted as a budget bid. This was because the costs were 
considered too uncertain and approval of capital funding was being sought at that time 
from MBIE's capital funding. Although MBIE has made a bid in the current 2014 budget 
process for register funding, a capital injection is being sought outside the budget process 
as funding is urgently needed to move the project into the detailed design phase. An 
increase of operating appropriation for Vote Commerce is also sought to develop and 
operate the registers. 

18 MBIE is not able to confirm the statement of work until funding of the project has been 
approved. If the funding sought in this paper is not approved, the registers project will 
need to be suspended until any approved fund ing through the 2014 budget process 
becomes available in April 2014. The project is working with a tight timeframe to meet the 
1 December implementation date. A delay of this length would put the delivery date of 1 
December at risk, which would also affect the implementation of the bulk of the FMC Act. 
It is important for the government to deliver this initiative on time as market participants 
are organising their systems and processes in readiness for 1 December. There would be 
a considerable risk of reputational damage if this project was delayed. 

Recovery of costs from industry 

19 The capital and operating funding requirements for the registers are as follows: 

• A capital injection from the Crown of $3.35 million for MBIE which will be used in 
2013/14 and 2014/15. 

• An increase of operating appropriation for Vote Commerce for the total operating 
costs of the registers ($0.498 million in 2013/14, $1.684 million in 2014/15 and 
$1.261 million in 2015/16 and outyears ). 

20 It is intended that the operating costs of the registers will be recovered through fees from 
issuers of financial products. The total operating cost for the development and operation 
of the registers is estimated to be $8.488 million (GST exclusive) from 2013/14 through to 
2019/20. A high level breakdown of the total operating costs is as follows: 
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2013/14 

IT operating costs 498 

Other operating costs 0 

Depreciation 0 

Capital charge 0 

Total operating costs 498 

Operating costs of FMC registers 
(OOOs per year, GST exclusive) 

2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 

639 216 216 216 

219 219 219 219 

558 558 558 558 

268 268 268 268 

1,684 1,261 1,261 1,261 

2018/19 2019/20 

216 216 

219 219 

558 558 

268 268 

1,261 1,261 

21 A proposed fee model is currently being f inalised by MBIE that will recover the operating 
costs of the registers. In April 2014 I will seek Cabinet's agreement to release a 
discussion document for consultation with industry on the proposed fees. 

22 An indication of a possible fee structure is as follows: 

Possible fee structure 
(GST inclusive) 

Possible fee charging point 

Lodgement of a product disclosure statement and an 
annual confirmation of a product disclosure statement 

Registration of a managed investment scheme 

Annual fee for a managed investment scheme 

Amount 

$4,100 

$900 

$295 

23 It is proposed to charge issuers fees from 1 December 2014 when the registers go live. 
There is a two-year transition window within which issuers can move into the new FMC 
regime. A draft fee model estimates a small number of offers and schemes will be 
registered in the first year of operation, with a larger number moving over in the second 
year of operation. 

24 The Companies Office wil l use a memorandum account to track costs and revenue. This 
will help to ensure that fees are set at an appropriate level to recover costs over time. The 
estimated fee revenue, based on the above fee structure, compared to the operating 
expenditure is as follows: 
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Estimated fee income 

Total operating costs 

Memorandum account 
surplus/( deficit) 

Consultation 

Estimated memorandum account balance 
(OOOs per year, GST exclusive) 

2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 

0 436 1,767 1,629 1,541 

498 1,684 1,261 1,261 1,261 

(498) (1 ,746} (1,241) (873} (593) 

2018/19 2019/20 

1,552 1,564 

1,261 1,261 

(302) 0 

25 The Treasury has been consulted on the proposals in this paper. The Department of the 
Prime Minister and Cabinet has been informed. 

Financial Implications 

26 This proposal for funding the build and operation of the registers will have an impact on 
debt as a result of the $3.35 million capital injection. There will not be any impact on the 
operating balance as the operating costs of the registers are proposed to be recovered 
from issuers of financial products via fees. Therefore, there will be financial implications 
for issuers of financial products for using the registers. 

27 The proposed fee model and options for fee structures are currently being finalised by 
MBIE. I will seek Cabinet's agreement to release a discussion document on the proposed 
fees with industry consultation planned to be undertaken in April 2014. Industry's 
feedback will be used to assess the impact of the fees on issuers of financial products. 
Following MBIE's analysis of submissions received, I will report back to Cabinet with 
appropriate recommendations on the fees. 

Human Rights 
28 This paper has no human rights implications. 

Legislative Implications 
29 This paper has no legislative implications. 

Regulatory Impact Analysis 
30 The regulatory impact analysis requirements do not apply to the decisions sought in this 

paper. 

Publicity 

31 No announcement is planned. 
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Recommendations 

It is recommended that the Committee: 

1 Note that the Financial Markets Conduct Act 2013 requires the establishment of a register 
of offers of financial products and a register of managed investment schemes; 

2 Note that the Financial Markets Conduct registers need to be operational on 1 December 
2014; 

3 Note that a capital injection is urgently needed and cannot be funded from the Ministry of 
Business, Innovation and Employment's existing cash reserves; 

4 Note that an increase of operating appropriation for Vote Commerce is required to 
develop and operate the registers; 

5 Note that the operating costs of the Financial Markets Conduct reg isters are intended to 
be recovered from the industry and the Minister of Commerce plans to seek Cabinet 
approval in April 2014 to release a discussion document on fee options; 

6 Agree to increase expe·nditure to provide for costs associated with the legislative 
requirement in Recommendation 1 above, with the following impacts on the operating 
balance and debt: 

$m- increase/{decreasef 
Vote Commerce and 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 and 
Vote Economic Development outyears 
Debt Impact 1.568 1.782 - - -
No impact 0.498 1.684 1.261 1.261 1.261 
Total 1.568 1.782 - - -

7 Approve the following changes to appropriations and net assets, with no impact on. the 
operating balance and the· corresponding impact on debt: 

$m- increase/( decrease) 
2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 and 

outyears 
Vote Commerce 
Minister of Commerce 
Departmental Output Expense: 

0.498 1.684 1.261 1.261 1.261 
Registration and Provision of 
Statutory Information 
(funded by revenue other) 
Vote Economic Development 
Minister of Economic 
Development 
Net asset Schedule of the 1.568 1.782 - - -
Ministry of Business, Innovation 
and Employment: 
Capital Injection 
Total Operating 0.498 1.684 1.261 1.261 1.261 
Total Capital 1.568 1.782 - - -
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8 Note that as a result, the projected net asset position of the Ministry of Business, 
Innovation and Employment will increase by a commensurate amount; 

9 Agree that the proposed change to appropriations and the projected balance of net 
assets for 2013/14 above be included in the 2013/14 Supplementary Estimates, and that, 
in the interim, the increase be met from lmprest Supply; 

10 Agree that the capital expenditure under Recommendation 6 above be a charge against 
the Budget 2014 Future Investment Fund spending profile. 

Hon Craig Foss 
Minister of Commerce 

__i_kt 2- !/.k_ 
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Purpose 

1. MBIE is developing two new registers for financial market product offers and managed 
investment schemes. The new registers are part of wider changes being introduced 
as part of the Financial Markets Conduct Act 2013(FMC Act). 

2. This business justification case seeks formal approval to invest an additional: 

• $3.35 million capital expenditure in the years 2013/14 to 2014/15 for the 
development and implementation of the registers . 

• $8.488 million operating expenditure for the years 2013/4 to 2019/20 for ongoing 
management and maintenance of the registers, of which $0.928 million is project 
operating expenditure. 

• All operating expenditure will be recovered through fees by 2019/20. 

Strategic Context 

3. The registers were a recommendation of the Capital Markets Development (CMD) 
Taskforce, established in July 2008, to examine and propose recommendations to 
improve the public's lack of trust and confidence in New Zealand's financial markets. 

4. The recommendation was taken up and included in the FMC Act. The main purpose of 
the Act is to: 

"Promote the confident and informed participation of businesses, investors, 
and consumers in the financial markets; and promote and facilitate the 
development of fair, efficient, and transparent financial markets." 

5. The new registers are an essential part of the new disclosure regime introduced by the 
Act providing: 

• Investors with easier access to important information relating to offers of financial 
products and managed investment schemes 

• The Financial Markets Authority (FMA) and other government agencies with easy 
access to the information that will support their role as regulators. 

6. This work is a fundamental part of the Capital Markets work stream of the Business 
Growth Agenda. 
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The Case for Change 

7. Three investment objectives have been identified for this investment proposal. The 
case for change is summarised below for each investment objective. 

Investment Investors can easily access and compare information about financial 
Objective 1 market product offers and managed investment schemes. 

Existing 

Arrangements 

The CMD Taskforce highlighted a number of problems that support the lack of investor 

confidence in the financial capital market. It noted that information about financial markets 

product offers and managed investment schemes is: 

• Difficult to locate 

• Does not allow investors to easily compare products and understand the choices 

available to them. 

r---- - ----- - - - +----------------- --------- --------1 
Business Needs Information about financial markets product offers and schemes needs to be easier to 

find. Currently information is not easy to find because: 

• Disclosure documents for various products can often be buried deep within an 

issuer's website. 

• Prospectuses and other related documents can also be found on various existing 

registers but not in one consolidated view. 

The FMC Act (s595; Schedule 2) states that two registers be established, one for offers of 

financial products and one for managed investment schemes. 

Information about offers of financial market products needs to be presented in a way that 

is easier to compare. Currently information is not easy to compare because: 

• Disclosure documents are long and not in a standardised format 

• Information about offers is held in multiple places. 

The FMC Act (Schedule 2) states that one of the purposes of the registers is "to enable 

any person to compare information about offers of financial products." 

Investment Regulatory authorities have appropriate and timely access to information 
Objective 2 to enable them to carry out their roles in relation to the FMC Act. 

I 

Existing 

Arrangements 

The FMC Act sets out the ongoing responsibilities of the FMA for oversight, monitoring, 

licensing and enforcement of financial market participants, offers and schemes. 

Information to support this role is not currently available in a way that facilitates this. 

Business Needs The FMC Act (Schedule 2) states that one of the purposes on the registers is to "assist 

any person in the exercise of the person's powers under this Act or any other enactment; 

or in the performance of the person's functions or duties under this Act or any other 

enactment." Information needs to be available to the FMA and other government 

agencies in a way that will facilitate their role as regulators. 
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Investment Compliance with disclosure requirements is not unnecessarily costly for 
Objective 3 financial market participants. 

Existing 

Arrangements 

The FMC Act sets out the ongoing responsibilities for financial market participants in 

relation to the disclosure of information about financial markets products and managed 

schemes. This includes the requirement to register offers and schemes on the new 

register. 

Business Needs An additional purpose of the FMC Act (s4) is "to avoid unnecessary compliance costs". 

Scope 

Disclosure information needs to be gathered in a way that is not overly onerous for 

financial market participants. 

8. Development and implement~tion of two online registers for consolidated information 
about offers and schemes that: 

• Integrates with existing Companies Office registers so that information is all in one 
place and easy to locate/search. 

• Incorporates a web interface for investors to search and compare information about 
offers and schemes. 

• Provides FMA access to information on the registers to facilitate their roles in 
relation to the FMC Act. 

• Incorporates a web interface for financial market participants to fulfil their disclosure 
and registration requirements in a way that is functional and cost effective. 

Potential Benefits 

9. Potential benefits of this proposal are: 

• Legislative requirements will be fulfilled. 

• Investors will have increased access to product information to enable them to make 
more informed investment decisions. 

• FMA will be enabled to effectively carry out its roles in relation to FMC Act. 
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Potential Risks 

10. Potential risks associated with this proposal: 

• User experience for financial market participants is inadequate, resulting in data 
integrity issues and/or increased compliance costs and reduced participation in 
Financial Markets. 

• User experience for investors is inadequate, resulting in limited use. 

• If the information requirements in the regulations are too onerous, this will result in 
increased compliance costs and reduced participation in financial markets. 

• If the solution is not compatible with existing MBIE registry systems, this could 
increase costs and delivery timeframes. 

Constraints 

11 . The key constraints for this proposal are: 

• Timeframe - disclosure requirements of the FMC Act require that the registers are 
in operation by 1 December 2014. 

• The proposed solution will need to be compatible with the existing technology 
environment of Companies Office and wider MBIE IT infrastructure. 

Dependencies 

12. Key dependencies for this proposal are: 

• Funding being approved by Cabinet by the end of February 2014. 

• Upgrade of the Registry server to enable testing of new registers. This needs to be 
available by April 2014. 

• Changes to the Financial Service Providers Register for FMC Act licensing changes 
need to be completed by 1 April 2014. This is to give financial market participants 
time for licensing, which is a pre-requisite for registration of some schemes or offers 
from 1 December 2014. 

• Disclosure regulations which set out the information that needs to be provided by 
financial market participants for the register. Certainty will be required by August 
2014 to allow time for IT related changes before implementation on 1 December 
2014. 
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Options 

Do Nothing Do Minimum Do Moderate Do Maximum 

(Option 1) (Option 2) (Option 3) {Option 4) 

*NOT VIABLE* , *RECOMMENDED* 

Scale and scope Maintain 'status quo' of Develop and maintain Develop and maintain Development of a 

the existing financial registers with moderate registers with enhanced registry framework to 

registers and business functionality including functionality including support new registers 

processes. investor and issuer web investor and issuer web and migration of old 

interfaces and interfaces and registers. 

integration with other integration with other Develop and maintain 
existing registers. existing registers. registers with 

Enhanced user interface maximum functionality 
for investors to search including providing a 
and compare. user interface for 

investors with 

enhanced user 

experience to search 

and compare. 
-

Service solution No additional service Registers developed in Registers developed in This is a strategic 

requirements. line with current line with current option that includes 

Companies Office Companies Office the upgrade of the 

technology and technology and current registry 

functionality. New functionality. Explore technology used by 

processes required to technology options to Companies Office. 

support this solution. support enhanced user 

interface for investors. 

Service delivery Companies Office will Companies Office would Companies Office would Companies Office 

continue to provide at provide additional provide additional would provide 

current service levels. support to administer support to administer additional support to 

the new registers. the new registers. administer the new 

registers. 
- -----
Implementation Is currently in place. Could be implemented Standard registers could The registry 

to meet the required be implemented to meet framework will not be 

timeframe of 1 required timeframe of 1 ready in time for the 

December 2014. December 2014. required timeframe of 

Enhanced user interface 1 December 2014. 

for investor by 30 

November 2016. 
- --· 

Funding Can be funded within Requires additional Requires additional Requires additional 

existing budgets. funding to support funding to support funding to support 

development, development, development, 

implementation and implementation and implementation and 

ongoing support. ongoing support. ongoing support. 
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Options Analysis 
' 

' Do Nothing Do Minimum I Do Moderate Do Maximum 
I (Option 4) (Option 1) (Option 2) ! (Option 3) 

' I 

*NOT VIABLE* I *RECOMMENDED* 

RISK 

Time 

Can it be delivered • • • • by 1 Dec 2014? 

Technology 

Is technology proven • • • and aligned MBIE's 

enter!ilrise 
architecture? 

Security 

Does the option • • • • have potential to 

reduce security. or 
privacy threats? 

STRATEGIC 
VALUE 

lnv Objective 1 

Investors access • • • • and compare to 

information 

lnv Objective 2 • • • • Meets needs of FMA 

lnv Objective 3 • • • • Limits compliance 

costs for businesses 

Multi Criteria 
4 2 1 3 

Rating 

COST 

Monetary Benefits Nil Nil Nil Nil 

Costs N/A $11.59m $11.84m $18m 

Cost Benefit 
1 2 3 4 

Analysis ranking 

RECOMMENDED No No Yes No 

OPTION 
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Recommended Option 

13. Option 3 is recommended because it: 

• Best meets the intention of the Act and the investment objectives. 

• Is able to be delivered within the required timeframes. 

• Supports and aligns with the strategic goals of the Capital Markets work 
stream of the Business Growth Agenda. 

• Leverages off existing technology requiring minimal investment in new 
infrastructure. 

• Meets the needs of all stakeholders (the public, MBIE, Companies Office and 
FMA). 

• Represents the best value for money for taxpayers. 

Procurement Approach 

14. In September 2013, MBIE's IT Architectural Review Board endorsed the 
recommendation to use Foster Moore's Catalyst product for the core components of 
the registers. This was recommended because: 

• The FMC registers are required to integrate with existing registers, in 
particular, the Financial Service Providers' Register. 

• Existing registry shared components can be re-used. 

• It would allow Companies Office staff to use already familiar back office 
processes. 

A new custom built solution was discounted because: 

• It would result in increased complexity of integration. 

• Extra time would be required to up-skill a new partner which would negatively 
impact delivery timeframes. 

• The new service provider would need to integrate their solution with existing 
components and would need a considerable amount of input from Foster 
Moore to achieve this. 

15. In October 2013, Foster Moore was asked to respond to a Request for Quote. A 
statement of work has subsequently been received. 

16. A gap analysis between the Catalyst product and the high level requirements show a 
high degree of fit. The product can be implemented within the required timeframes 
and minimises the complexity of inter-supplier integration. 
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Funding and Affordability 
$000s by year 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Preferred Option: 
13/14 14/1 5 15/1 6 16/1 7 17/1 8 18/19 19/20 

Total 
period 

Capital Expenditure (Software) 1,568 1,782 3,350 

Operating Expenditure 

Project 

- Personnel 295 247 

- Operating (IT support, QA, 196 190 

business change management) 

Ongoing Business as Usual 

- Operating (IT support and registry 7 421 435 435 435 435 435 

administration) 

- Depreciation 558 558 558 558 558 558 

- Capital charges 268 268 268 268 268 268 
Total Operating 498 1,684 1,261 1,261 1,261 1,261 1,261 8,4881 

Total Expenditure 2,066 3,466 1,261 1,261 1,261 1,261 1,261 11,838 

Revenue: 

- Third party revenue 436 1,767 1,629 1,540 1,552 1,564 8,488 

r~- ,, ' - - . . ~ . - - c I 
-- --- - - -- . - -- -- - -- I --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

t-r;l":C' :~ ~ .-:- -_ ~ - - - - - - -- - -
- . - - -- -- - - - - - - - - - ; - -

. -' . - ... ~ 

1 Note the figures on this table are rounded and therefore do not add up at face value. 
2 This is a request for an increase in the appropriation for Vote Commerce. These costs will be recovered through user fees, represented in this table as third party revenue. 
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Management Arrangeme-nts 

17. MBIE has established a project team to deliver the proposed investment, led by a 
dedicated project manager and supported by business analysts, subject matter 
experts and a technology architect. 

18. The project is an integral part of MBIE's FMC Programme, which comprises a 
portfolio of related projects for the delivery of policy, business and technology 
changes to support the implementation of the FMC Act. This will ensure that 
dependencies and risks relating to the development of policy, in particular, the 
disclosure regulations can be actively managed. See Programme and Project 
Structure below: 

Technology Architect 

Subject Matter Expe rts 
(Investment law, Companies 
Office, FMA) 

19. This programme has recently been reviewed by Deloitte to ensure best practice. 
Deloitte recommendations are currently being implemented to ensure the successful 
delivery of the programme. 

20. High level requirements and design have been developed and agreed with key 
stakeholders. This is in line with MBIE's Capital Portfolio Office project delivery: 

Develop 
concept 

Requirements Deploy 

21 . The project will be managed in work streams that will each employ the most 
appropriate project management methodology (eg Agile, waterfall , test driven 
approach). 
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22. Stakeholder engagement and user research are being incorporated as an integral 
part of the project management process to ensure that investment objectives and 
future user needs are met. Some initial user research has already been undertaken 
which supports the approach being taken. The RASCI model3 for stakeholder 
engagement is currently being implemented across the programme. 

23. A robust governance structure is in place to support and guide the project with clear 
lines of accountability. See Programme and Project Governance Structure below: 

Minister 

Hon Cra1g Foss 

Reports to 

Reports to 

Business Owners 

Investment law Team (Policy) 

Companies Office (Registers) 

Next Steps 

Executive Committee 
(FMC Programme) ,. 

eports to 

With representatives from 
Market Serv1ces, IT and FMA 

Steering Committee 

(Register Project) 

With representatives from, IT, 
FMA and FMC Programme 

~eportslo 

24. Key dates and timeframes are outlined below: 

FMC Programme 
Manager 

Reports to 

Registers Project 
Manager 

25. This business case seeks formal approval from Cabinet for funding to continue with the 
development and implementation of recommended option 3. 

3 The RASCI model is a project management tool used to clarify lines of responsibility and levels of stakeholder 
engagement throughout the lifecycle of a project. RASCI stands for Responsible, Accountable, Supportive, 
Consulting, Informed. 
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